

No. 21-1170

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LOUIS CIMINELLI,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PARTY**

TARA S. MORRISSEY
JORDAN L. VON BOKERN
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The “Right to Control” Theory of Mail and Wire Fraud Conflicts with the Statutory Text.	4
II. Adopting the “Right to Control” Theory of Mail and Wire Fraud Would Lead to Harmful Consequences.....	9
A. State courts have carefully crafted the scope and remedies for civil fraudulent inducement claims.....	9
B. The federal government’s position would criminalize many fraudulent inducements, yielding harmful consequences.....	13
III. The Court Should Reject the Right-to- Control Theory and Limit the Mail and Wire Fraud Statutes to Core Fraud.....	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	7
<i>Barr v. Dyke</i> , 49 A.3d 1280 (Me. 2012).....	12
<i>Cerabio LLC v. Wright Medical Technology, Inc.</i> , 410 F.3d 981 (7th Cir. 2005).....	11, 12
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	15
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016)	18
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	2, 5, 6
<i>Schmuck v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 705 (1989)	14
<i>SodexoMAGIC, LLC v. Drexel University</i> , 24 F.4th 183 (3d Cir. 2022).....	10, 13
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	14
<i>United States v. Bruchhausen</i> , 977 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1992)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Finazzo</i> , 850 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2017)	7
<i>United States v. Litvak</i> , 808 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015)	7

United States v. Sadler, 750 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014) 17, 20

United States v. Weaver, 860 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 13

Warner Theatre Associates Ltd. Partnership v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co., 149 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 11

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1341 4

18 U.S.C. § 1343 4

18 U.S.C. § 1961(1).....18-19
